A resolution, rescinding the 1973 Parks and Recreation Plan and adopting the new Mason County Parks, Recreation, and Open Space Plan, setting forth goals, objectives, and recommendations for the provision of parks, recreation, and leisure activities for Mason County citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Plan adopted in 1973 no longer adequately addresses the needs for parks and recreation nor reflects the desires of county citizens for parks and recreation facilities and activities; and

WHEREAS, the Mason County Board of Commissioners recognizes that parks and leisure activities are necessary for the well-being of the community; and

WHEREAS, the Parks, Recreation, and Open Space Plan provides the necessary guidelines for the provision of such facilities and services; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of Mason County participated in the development of the plan through a Citizens' Survey, a Citizen Advisory Committee, and extensive public meetings to develop community goals and objectives; and

WHEREAS, technical data, inventory, and analysis were done to identify parks and recreation needs and coordinate various parks and recreation plans with other agencies, and appropriate environmental reviews were done; and

WHEREAS, the Mason County Planning Commission reviewed the plan at Public Hearing and has recommended approval of the plan as a portion of the Mason County Comprehensive Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by Mason County in the interest of the well-being of Mason County citizens now and in the future, that the Mason County Parks, Recreation, and Open Space Plan be adopted as the official parks plan for Mason County, and all other Mason County Parks and Recreation Plans are hereby declared null and void.

DATED this 23rd day of April, 1979.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

Chairman

ATTEST:

& Clerk of the Board.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: C. Christian Mason County Prosecuting Attorney

Cmmrs cc: Auditor 🗸 Parks Dept. Planner